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February 19, 2014 
 
Subject: Letter of Clarification No. 3 to Invitation to Bid No. S50- C24885 for Roof 

Replacement for the General Services Department 
 
To: All Prospective Bidders: 
 
This letter of Clarification is being issued for the following reasons:  
 

 To answer questions posed by perspective bidders: 
 
 The following questions and City of Houston responses are hereby incorporated and 

made a part of the Invitation to Bid: 
 
Question No. 1: Section 07620 Titled Roof Related Sheet Metal:  Will the perimeter metal 

need to be stamped with the ANSI/SPRI ES-1 certification per building 
code?  This is the Wind Design Standard for Edge Systems used with 
Low Slope Roof Systems. 

 
Answer: There is no requirement for perimeter metal to be stamped per 

ANSI/SPRI ES-1. 
 
Question No. 2: Page 02 of 34, 3rd Paragraph:  The City reserves the right to 

INCREASE quantities during the twelve-month period following the 
issuance of the first purchase order subject to agreement in writing 
by the Prime Contractor/Supplier to honor the same bid price. 

 
Does this statement in this paragraph pertain to this project only or, could 
the City of Houston extend the contract to other facilities? 

 
Answer:  This statement is relevant to this project only. 
 
Question No. 3: Drawings:  The scope of work mentions that there are Removal of 

abandoned penetrations and repair of deck openings, Removal and 
replacement of mechanical equipment, and removal of existing and 
installation of new drain bowls, drain lines, risers, and other related 
components as specified and shown on the drawings.  However, none of 
this work is shown on the drawings.  Is this work not included in the base 
bid? 

 
Answer: This area of work will be considered additional work not included in the 

base bid if it is required.  However, it is part of the Alternate to bid Item 
No. 1, i.e., Bid Item No. 2. 
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Question No. 4:  Specifications:  Specification 00700, 00800, wage scale etc. are not 

included in the list of specs or on the disc.  The building wage scale 
indicates that sheet metal workers are to be paid $33/HR and roofer’s 
$12/HR.  Does the $33/HR apply to metal roofers? 

 
Answer:               Yes; the $33.00 per hour applies to metal roof installers.  In the Bid 

Document, Page No. 25 of 34, references Document No. 00700, General 
Conditions and the 2013 Building Wage Decision to be viewed on the 
City’s E-Bid website with all other solicitation documents available for 
review for this project.  Document 00800, Supplementary Conditions can 
be viewed in the Bid Document, on Page Nos. 25 and 26 of 34. 
 

Note: No further questions will be accepted after the publication of this Letter of 
Clarification. 

 
When issued, Letter(s) of Clarification shall automatically become a part of the solicitation 
documents and shall supersede any previous specification(s) and/or provision(s) in conflict with 
the Letter(s) of Clarification.  All revisions, responses, and answers incorporated into the 
Letter(s) of Clarification are collaboratively from both the Strategic Purchasing Division and the 
applicable City Department(s).  It is the responsibility of the bidder/respondent to ensure that it 
has obtained all such letter(s).  By submitting a bid on this project, bidders/respondents shall be  
deemed to have received all Letter(s) of Clarification and to have incorporated them into this 
solicitation and resulting bid. 
 
Furthermore, it is the responsibility of each Contractor to obtain any previous Letter of 
Clarification associated with this solicitation. 
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